In accordance with
Rile 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016. NO'[!CE‘ Of admjnlstrator’s progress report

204
S v
g T 0

Companies House

SATURDAY

*ABZUBIIG*
A13

29/02/2020 #104
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details
Company number F W F FD- W l? l—O

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full rFourcroft Hotel (Tenby) Limited

boid black capitals.

i

Administrator’s name
_Full forename(s) ‘ Sarah
Surname (BeH
E Administrator’s address
iiuilding name/number (The Chancery
Street (58 Spring Gardens
|
Post town Mnchester
County/Region \ Greater Manchester
e wl2] [1]elw[ |
Country [ United Kingdom 1
u Administrator’'s name ©
Full forename(s} (Phi!ip rmther administrator
) T tse this section to tell us about
Surname [Duffy another administrator.
r Administrator’s address @
VBuiIding name/number { The Chancery @ Other administrator
Use this secticn to tell us about
Street {53 Spring Gardens another administrator.
Post town [Manchester
County/Region (Greater Manchester
e (w2 [t[e[w] [
Country { United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
fs [ofs [2fo[i]e
o7 Tole2  2lof2o

- )

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date /]

Administrator's
signature

Signature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

} visible to searchers of the public record,
E

ﬁu do not have to give any contact information, but if

Contac: name

Max Spolverato
‘my "™ Duff and Phelps

F‘”“ The Chancery

[;8 Spring Gardens

=

Pos: 1own

Manchester

ConyRes Greater Manchester

[P w2 [afeiw] T
[ United Kingdom

‘DX

Jﬁgpwmne +44 (0) 161 827 9000

mecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

fallowing:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the farm.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

|

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0



DUFF&PHELPS

28 February 2020

Progress Report to
Creditors

Carmarthen Bay Hotel Limited
Fourcroft Hotel (Tenby) Limited

(In Administration)

Jomt Administrators Progress Report for the periog from & August 204G 10 7
Fepruary 2020.

Buff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Garcens
Manchester

M2 1EW



Carm.arirer Ba, motes nitec -0 Fourcroft mcie Terky
[LeTabi N ole SRt L HalsS

g introcucucn i
2 Creditor summary z
3 Progress of the Acrimistration 4
4. QOuicome for Creditors .7
5 Other matters A . S &
6 Joint Administrators fees anc expenses ang ore-Adm nisiralior costs G
7 Fulure strategy 4
Appendices
Appendix 1 — Slatuiory informanon ©3
Appentix 2 - Approved Proposals s
Appencix 2 - Receipis and Payments accour: g
Appencix 4 — Schealle of Experses "7
Appendix & — Analysis of .me ¢harged and experses incurred P8
Appendix & — Narrative of work carmeg gut for the perioc 1o 7 February 2020 ia
Appendix 7 - Statement of Creditors rights 23
Appendix 8 - Definitions 24
Appendix 8 — Notice gbout fhs eport 26
27

Anpendix 10 - Proof of debt forms



Carmamings Bay =@ L 7ied g Fourgrob metgl Tenly Jimitec o Admimisingt or
- {

1. Introduction

Trie ot Acmingtrators were appointed on 8 August 2078 10 regpect of tne Corrparies by 1he Direcior

The Joirt Acminusirators have 2isc explained ther fulure strategy ov the Admigirgtors and mow Lkawy 1
s that tney wil D& able 10 pay each class of crecite

You wiit fing glther important wformatsn inthis Progress Report such as 71e Costs "me Jowt ACminsiratiors
hiave mncurred

A ctossary of the gbbreviations and defimitions vsed throughoul th.e document s alachec et Azpencix &

Flegse alsc rote thal an mportant iegal notce abou h's Progress Rezor {o Creditors 15 atiaches at
Apperdix @



el it Larenereton
Az mestratars Progress Report io Crediors

2. Creditor summary

This Progress Report covers ne six month pericc from the Appoimimert Date to 7 February 2020 .~ resnec:
of Carmrarthen and Fourcro®

Summary of Proposals

The nuroose of an Adminstrauon e o acheve one of ine

tlerarcrecgr ohiecines

+ Rescungthe company 28 8 going concern or

« Acrieving & better resilt for the company s creQiars 88 a wroe than wouic be theb 7 ine
company were wound up cwithout firgt neing in Adrinisiratorl or

« Reals:ing property In orcer 1o make a disthohion 1C one or 1ore secUres of s elerenia
creciors

The Joirt Adrministrators are pursuing the second objective as 18 dkely that a befter resyt for the
Compearies crediiors as s whole wiil be achieved than f tne Comparies were wound Lp «w thout firs. bern
in Adriristration for tve following reasong’

o0

odwill of ine nusImess are

-~
o
ing concenr

@]

o  Contmuecd trade dunng ihe Admin i tration wili pr
enhance the price that wilh be obisined n a sale

o  Contrued trace wifl enable pre-bookec events (0 be held thereby regucnc the veiwe of
craims o respect of deposits and siaged saymreris

¢ Contneed rade and a gong concern ga.e of the Holel wils -ecuce empicvee clams akch
wiil be menmised by employees

There have beer no Mator amrendments o o deviations fom these Prannsa s

Ainough the freenold of the Hoter s helg i Carmnarinen Fourcrofl hoide the Hotel's rading &
Actading furrture egupment afd iock and elso depiors and ore-paymenis Therefore Tre do
Adrmnustrators anticipgie that any s&'e of the Hote' 58 & going concern w:l incdluce the segseis of Lo
Comparnies

(T)

As previousty advised. the Joirt Admirisirators Proposals for acheving Mﬂ norpose of the Adrrslraion
namely achieving 2 better result for the Companies Creditars as a3 whoe than would be kel i the
Companies were wound up and reansing property i order to make a Gis-.; =bu!.=u": iocre or nore Securec or

Preferentia: Creditors. were approved oy Credicrs using the deemed corsent procecure
Progress to date

The Joint Administrators have traded the Hete! since the Appomtment Date wilh g view 10 achievig & 531
of the Hotel &5 & gomg concern

in the Reporting Pericd. sales total £340.887 and trading costs total £305 602 resuliing 1n an averal racing
surplus of approximately £35.000 The Joint Administrators esumate that there are further rading costs that
nave not yet been paid of approximately £41 700 along with further debior receipts of £36.200. to 31 March
2020, therefore the estimated trading surplus for the period to 31 March 2020 is estimated to be £29.500

The Joint Admimistrators have recently issued an investor update where a trading loss was estimated to be
in the region of £14.000 to 31 March 2020, The reduction i the estimated ioss has been driver by the
further debtcr and creditor reconciliations conducted by Assured.



3
a
+

T Etthen Ba, 1mie L T ARl et

The Jont Adminsiralors are cortinuirg to trace the Hotel wih tre ass'siance of ther hote! agenis Lssured
The Jomt Adminisirators contrue to morigr the Howels trading performarce closely and on ire
recommendation of Assured. wiil 12ke any approoriate achior as appropriste o do sc n orger (o protect e
mtergsis of the creditors as & whoe
I aociion to the trading surpius Asset reaisations owaing £ 376 have beer receved - the Reponiing
Ferod ir deblors cash at bank and Dank irterest

form part of the delaiec 'nvesligalions be g carreoc

w"‘"eS"CSUO”Q Inte the Compames are onagcing C
ne associgiel comtanies

out by the Joirt Agmrestrators of NFD anc ab of

e
3 3

Qutcome for Creditors

o~

i consiceration for the mores advancen wnoer g 'oan agreement, Carmarthen ¢granted two gebentures to
NWAF on 8 November 2017 whon confer fixed anc ficeling charges over gl ¢f the asseis of Carmartren

3

W

Fourcrefl grarted & fmec and floatirg charge to NWAF winch was cregrted on 8 November 21”"- 7
dgeverec on 17 November 2077 itis uwnderstood thal this charge 12 i~ regdect 0F @ guaraniee
d nG tae floaing charges

ixed charges regisierec in Carmarihen agans: the Holsi

arstihe

El)

oy

ased ot information held at the Appoimiment Dale. the ncebteaness to NWAF 1z gppreximaiely £1 ' m
subect 1o accruing nletest 2nd charges. However the soint Admimigtrators are aware that hree oiher
companies within the NPD group heve also ¢ aﬁ'ec charges to NWAF {Caer Rhun Hali Hoiet antec
Caer Rhun Hote! Managemert Limited anc Atantc Bay Hotet itWWoolacompe! Limes — all in
Admmigtranion

The Joint Administretors sought advice from theyr lawyers wno Fave reviewso the NWAF securily ang
corfirmeg that the security 18 vaig.

Any availabie digtnbutions fo NWAFR will ce subject 1o the princnles of marsnalling 2cress the es
witihr the NPD Group m which # hoids securny

Carmarthen does rot employ any 2181 anc therefore there wil” be no areferertisl cregifor o'amis

Tne Joirt Admaristraiors anticipate that the Fourcroft’'s enmpioyees will be ravsferred o 8 purchaser vie
TUPE Jntisuch ume & safe of the Hote! has corpleted tremams uncerizin wnether there wil e 87y
ocreferentizl claims o whether there will be sufficert agsel realisatiors 10 pay a8 digirnibubor 10 Preferent &

~ oy
NPEeQnors

Ary disteoution to the Ursecured Creditors of (ne Faurcreft and Carmariner wil be depengent or tha
shisatons achigved from any szie of the Hote!

Pf the Comnawy in he ;}erlod me Jo'm Adimi mstra ors \'a*e "’JGF‘I Psf Dropoaam ;ssued ictre Comrpery s
Creditors are avaliable 1o view at hWtips . micro duffancpneips comrukrestirycluring and peper coples can b

provided free of charge by writing to Heather Barres.

5]

Unless otherwise stated. all amounts in this Progress Repor: ard gppendices are siated net of VAT



Car~—artnes Bay —owe! Lmitec ant Fourorof —gtel  Terny

=%
it L r3tn
GOt ACTT metrglorg

3. Progress of the Administration

The section provides an update on the Joint Adrministralors stralegy for the Adrimistraton and progress
Cy 2

31 Strategy and progress to date

Foliowirg ine Apportmen: Date. the decis.on was Immed:aley z2ken by ire Joint Admimstrators o
contnee o trade the busimess whist ai options were reviewesd

Tre freehelcd property comprising the Hetel s neig in Carmartnen and gl other 8sseis and ire tracng o
the Holet 's gperated by Fourcrofi,

Tre Joint Adminstrators beleve that 1If 2 sale a5 & going concern car De acheven realisatons woud e
maxmised and crecitor Claims against the Compames would be mimesec A going concern sate woslc
aisg protect the emplioyment of the Fourcroft's workfore

The Joint Agminisirgtors nstruciea the Agents to provide a valuguon ard marketrg advice in regpect of ine
Hotel The marketing of the Hota: s being progressed with @ vigw 10 compieling 3 sale 8s SO0r a8 raasonadly
practcable

As detaled m the Jont Admingirators Statement of Proposas. NPD cpersied an nvestment scheme
wnere iInvestors were offered the opportunity to purcnase rooms ir g number of hatels which they
nperaled

Focliowing the irtenm Managers appointment over NPD 2 ‘Ul review of esch of the mvesiment schemes
ard the Haotels was cared out Dy the Interim Managers and thes tegal advisors

To oale the Joint Admmistrators nave (dentified 54 invesiments in Carmarinen of which 33 ae regisieres
legses.

The voint Admimsirators have also dentfied cerain issuss which are bemg m
safety ang irsdrance purposes These gre currently moniored eng rem pc‘a*
M&urance proviger nooonsultatior with the Joint Adminisirators

3.2 Asset realisations

Reatisatons during the period are set out in the altached receipts anc payments accourt al Appeneix 3
Sommranes of the most signficant regnsalions during the Adnmisivztion gre provices Deiow”

3.2.1  Trading Period

The Jont Administrators have raded the Hotel since the Aopontmen: Date wiln a view 1o achieving 5 saie
of the Hotel as a go;ﬁg concern

In the Reporting Periog. sales tofa’ £340.897 and fracing costs 1otal £305 602 resuiting i1 an gverall traaing
surplus of approximately £35 000, The Joint Administrators estimate there are further frading cosis that
have not yet been palc of approximately £471. 700 zlong with further dentor receipts of £36 200 o 31 March
2020 therefore the estimated trading surplus for the perod to 31 March 2020 15 estimated to be £29.500

Carmarthen

3.2.2 Freehold Property

s detailed above. the Joint Administrators have marketed the Hotel for sale as 5 going concem



Carmarthien Sav Hote Lmiel ang Fourorot b

nestimaied 10 regddse valle nas not Deen g'sCiosed inorder ot G prejucice amy fulure markerng ano
saie negotizt ons

3.2.3 Inter Company Debtors

As part o the Joimt Acministrators detaiied mvestigations. a ful recongiiztion of the inter compary positan
has been compreled The balance due to Carmarthen from other companes with » the NPD grows s
£2 549 332

a0 2ssels

A1 ot ine associates companies gre n formal insolvency processes or urme-rstood 0 have =
istrators wllocge

e uncertans whether any of the inter-company cebis are recoverable. The Joint Agmia
claims n the respeciive esigies accordngly

Fourcroft

3.2.4 Debtors

The Jont Adimistrators Proposals siated that Foorcrofr's nocks and recorcs showea the outstanding oebis
due io be £14 000 as at the date of the Joirt Aoministrators appo-tmert Folowing further analysis and
reconciiation of these records the gebior jedger (otals £7 523

Tre Jort Admimustrators have coniacted these debtors to pursue she baiances In re with the Fourcroft ¢

srecd lermis

To date. £1.781 has been rezi'sed In "espect of debtor balances, The Jor: Agnunistraters 2nd Assured
with cortinue 10 pursue the remaining delances

3.2.5 Cash at bank

»,

As al the Apponiment Dae the Compa ny hac casnt at banw of £739 427 wr.ch wes hew at NatWest
These funds nave beer transferrec (o the Administration bank account.

No further -eahisations are anticipated - respect of cash at bank
3.2.6 Other assets

The balarce sheet taken fram ine
eguiprment. furniture and ?’!xi’ures
any sale of the Hetel 85 a going ¢
s0id on 2 break up basis

agement gecounts at 31 Marcr 2019 shows plant & mach. r-ew cflice
ack, The Joirt Agmenisirators anucpate that these &l form part of

ran
d &1
wcerr. however should such g sale not be schieved these assels will be

ar
o

Bank nferest of £173 has beer recen e in the Reporting Pernod.
3.2.7 Investigations

The Joint Admintstrators have a siatutory obligation to file & report with DBEIS concerring the conouct of
el girectors of the Companies that served in the three years prnior 1o the Joint Acministrators appontment,
The Joimt Admirustrators have fiied ther confidential report witn DBEIS regacding the conduct of the
Directors of the Companes The content of this report s confidential and nas neen submittec w0 the
insolvency Practitioners Comphance Unit.

The Joint Adminigtrators reviewed the affairs of the Companies o fing cul { there were any actions which
couid be IakEﬂ against third parties 1o increase recoveries for Crediors. An imitial assessment was mace
which mvoived collecting and analysing the books and records of the Companies ncluding the bank
accounts. management accounts. Director s loan accounts and considenng the Director's responses o
questicnnares.



Carrgttier B, moe Limiled

he Joint Acmiinsstrators  investigations nto ine Compsries a¥ars gre currerty crgomg The Jont
Acministators carrot at (his stage detar the nature o nese iNvesh:gations as © may farmper zny further
action that may he required However. snould any of the uomoaf‘et Creditors nave .~formation concerning
the Companies afarrs that they woulc (ke to bming 1o the Jomnt Adminisiraters atertar. oease cortact this

rvesigations nto NPD and all of tnhe associatec companies remar gngoing and furiner “eports may be
submired tc DBEIS foliowin g trese investigatiors f necessary

3.3 Costs

Faymenis mace ‘0 the Reporing Peroc sre sel our = the ailached receipls 2~c paymeris 2cciurt &
Anpend x 3

Surnanies of the most sigr-ficant paymeris quring the Acremigiralion are provded helow

3.3.1  Agents’ fees
The coint Adminisirators Bave incurred agents fees in respect of the vatialon and marketing of the Hote:
further details of these fees are incluoed below

The Jonl Agministrators have also incurred Assured fees in resnect of e maragement anc tradn
otel further cetalis of wnat nas peen Mourred and na:¢ e nouced © 1he recen!s & saymenis ac
Appendix 3.

3.3.2 Solicitors’ fees

The Jont Acmin-sirators have aiso incurred solictors fees in respect of the advis g on the midiai
apooinmiment court applications in respect of the sale of e Hote'l sovising on the invesiment sghermes

and ongoing investigations and other ad hoc fegal fees. further dela.s of these ‘ess are Incuoed cveresf
3.4 Scheduie of expenses

The goirt Adminisirators have detalled the cos's nourrec curing the perod wrether pzio of Jnna.c nire
schedule of expenses artached at Apnengix 4

Surmanes of the mest signdficant exgences which have beer mourred 1 ihe penoc bur nave not been tad
are provicec below

Carmarthen

Significant expenses incurred but not paid

Legal fees 16 Hewietl Swanson have ncurred lega! fees in
providing legal advice i regpect of investigations
Hewlett Swanson imo the Company anc the investment schemes
Agent"é fees T £25515  Sanderson Weatherall have incurred aqe s fees
in dealing with the valuation anc marketing of -
Sanderson Hotel

Weatherat!

"



CImilel N

armerther Bay —ole wmited ane Fourors® mote  Tenl

Fourcroft

Significant expenses incurred but not paid

Legal fees £2.072 Hewielt Swanson have .ncurred fegal fees in
dealing with court apnucatons in respect of ire
Hewiett Swanson sale of the Hoilel and ‘egal acvice In respect of

nvestigatons  nio the  Company  and  the
mvestmen: scheme

Legal fees ' £135  Addleshaw nave Incurres ecai ‘ees m dealing with
egsl advice i respect of a ociertal saie of the

Addleshaw Goddard Haoiel

Agent's fees - 04322 Assdres nave coutred fees it desl Hg with the
management ang tracing of the Hotel

Assured

n

Fudiner oetals of expenses ard dishursemenis -ncJrrec by e Joimt
Anpendix 4 and Appencix 5

4. Outcome for Creditors

4.1 Secured Creditors

A thig
Ca r*f‘he'" granted two debemures o NWAF on 8 November 20877 which confer fixed gnc
charges over ail of the assets of Carmarthen

mmarised 1 sectior 2 of this report. in consideration for the monies advancec Lnger 5 0ar, agreement,
T

Fourcroft granted e fied and floating charge to NWAF which was created on & Novemrber 20°7 and
cetvered or 17 November 2077 s -M‘e*stooc‘ that tb\ﬁ c*‘aroe s .~ respect 0f & guaraniee aganst he
fineo charges vegisiered in Carmarthen agamst the Ho ne the fiosting crarges

w0l

zsed an niormeation hed at the Appointment Date. the incebiedness 10 NVWAF s approximately £7 7
umec' 1o geeruing rierest and charges However, the cont Agrirnsirgiors are awarg {ng! **"ee Ot’\cl’
ccrpares wihin the NPD groun nave also granted charges toc NWAF (Caer Rhun Hell Hote’ Limiie

Caer Rhur Hoter Management Limited anc Attantic Bay Hoter IWoaolacomper Lmited - ai i

Acrunstratonr

[

“e Jont Admmistrators tawyers nave reviewed the NWAF security and confirmed that ine secunty 2

t‘i

e The Join! Administrators anticipate [hat there will he a cisribution avaitable 10 NWAF which
wii' be subject to the principles of marshalling across the NPD Group Companies i whicr it hoics
4.2 Freferential Creditors
Carmarinen does rot employ any staff and therefore there will be na preferential cresitor claims
The Jont anucipate that following the sale of the business and assets of the Fourcroff to a purchaser the

Compary's employees will be transferred pursuant to TUPE to the purchaser. Accorgingly. it s anticipated
shere will be no preferential claims in relation to the employees



Tamvattren Bay —otel Limnes and Fourercf dote Ten
Joint AT misraters

Jrti such time & saie of tre Holes nas completed it reraing uncenair whether there w.' be ary preferentia:
Caire or whether there ab pe sufficient asset real:sat.ons 1o pay a distmoulior 10 Pre=ereﬁ.t‘a‘ Crediiors in
ine event that claims are received

4.3 Unsecured Creditors

According 10 the Joimt Adminisirators Estimatec Financia!l Position inciuged n the go.nt Administrators
Siaterent of Proposats in respect of Carmarinen. Unsecured Creditors total £3 698 000 .~ respec: of rece
Creciions. vestor ouyback prov.sions. irter-company ioans @énd HMRC To cale no ciaims Fave beer
receivac from trade crednors

1 respec: of Fourcroft Jont Agminisirators :Qﬂma*ec Firanciar P

'

osivon incluces i the
Admiristrators Statement of Proposas incledes ansecurec creditors tolallng £1.122 000 «rrespect of trade
crectiors payrot creditcrs anc HMRC To dale claims iclaling £°2 442 ~ave beer received

in

fe

&

Trie Joint Admimgirators rmveshiganons 1o the rvesior and inler-compary Sosihions reman oneoine

Based on the current rigrmat on avasable 10 the Jont Admimistrators. s uncerla r whetner here well be
ant T

reatisations to enable g gistnibution to the Unsecured Creditors of the Compsries The final igure
s ceoe-ﬁdef‘t on fur her ssse! reansations. costs of the Adrminisiration and the quanium of creditor claims.
ce

i not already cone so. crediors of the Compary should compiete the appropr ate proot of dept forr at
Appendiy “C and return ths o the Joint Admimistrators at manchesler@oufiea~doreps cor or Duff &
heips Trne Chancery. 58 Spring Garcens. Manchester M2 1BV

An Lpdate wiil be provded v the Joint Agmiristrators next progress report
4.4 Prescribed pan

ailed D re 4.1 the Companies grated frxed and floaling charges to NWAF or 3 November 2077
herefore the prescribed Dart provisions witi adply.

Lintil sLoh e 2 saie of he Hoter iias comoleted 1t remains unceriain wheirer thare wil' be s !*"'-'\c.=er'* 25se!
"egalisalonsg 0 erahie a distrpunor under the prescnbed part o” what the vaiue of the prescnbed part wil
be Where the net ;J'GDert‘; is 'ess than £13.00C or ure“fer ar £10.000 and the costs are disproponucnate
¢ the bernefil 1o Credicrs. the Jomd f-\f*mmc'r“*ors miay make 2 colurt application o Csapnly the prescribec

=
oy

LYt

oz

A Turther undate will be proviged o creciors in the nexl Drogress report,

5. Other matters
5.1 Creditors’ Committee

No Creditors Commiitee has been esizblished

52 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account
Detalled receipts and payments accounts for the Reporting Perioc are shown i Appenaix 3
53 Creditars’ rights

Further information regarding the remuneraton and disbursements of the Jont Adrunistraiors. mcivding
Crediters nghts to challenge such cosls (s provided at Appencix 7. Statement of Creditors Righis

K3



Q]

arrarnen Bay motgl rmites gn2 Fourcroft Hotel Tenty O ACTHMISTTELDT
p

Jo e Agrunistrators Frogress Repon o Crealsrs
28 Fepruary 2020

6. Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses and pre-Administration costs
6.1 Fees and expenses

6.1.1 Time costs

a ‘ee Nzsis Was basec on Lre cos's a i remoneration will pe
nasis o" me D'Op@‘l} gner ’“\ he Joint Adw vstrators and thelr staf

“h

aar onthe firoaccordance Wik tre
fees estomale provided rUie Joint Admiristrators Proososas ane Duf & Pheps Lic s Lsuaicrsrge-cui rates
for work o This nature

Jpor a review of cur nourly ~ates. infiztion anc industry averages Do & Preps Lic's hourmy charge out
rates have heen revised 1o reflect markel rates Rate cnanges will appiv 10 8+ aopointments heic oy
eroiovees of DU & Pheips Time s charged in € mincte unds and set gut beiow are '

effect from 1 February 2020 excluding VAT

I
Fartners BEG - 750
Managers Dreclors 39C - 665
Seriors 250 - 38C
Assistants - Sippor Siaff 50 - 200

A-: roeve of the feg basis and the Jomt Admirestraiors Fee Esiimaies J\-'”LC.’” wolal £67 110 r respect of
er'Tar”ﬁer‘ and £91 865 in respect of Fuurcroft wss berg sough! from tne Securec Creditor of the
To cete fee approva has not been providec ag the voint Admr- sirators obg*‘: vaidetion of

carity. Security nas now been cor;ﬂrmed 10 be vaio via a secunty review cartied out by Acdieshaws

b

Tre doint Aominstrators are currently negotieing with the Secured Crechor arng the leaserotders inregpect

of a polential sale of the Hele! 1t e anio at\,u that e Joint Admaistratars fees wil' be reviewed anc
agreed as par of nese negoustions

‘as beer chargec i siv-minate units Details of ine vme chargec for the Report ~g Period ere atached

in rgspect of Carmarthen fime coste rourred since the apponiment cais ol £58 272, which reoreseris
£93 568 of post appe.ntment Lime represertng 55 nours &t an average bouily tate of £247 arc £44 683 ¢f
speciahsl «rvesticatens time representing - 42 hours e an average hourly rate of £384

£

¢ Jzie mave exceesded the fee esimate prov.aes i the Jont Adritstrators Selement of

The nme oosis have exceeden the esumate due w the tme s:)e‘“-' on ryvesngalions. The fee estmale
incluced time costs totaring £17 650 in respect of ths category. Time cosis totaling £808 rave beer
nourred i respect of financie!l review anc mvestigations anc \JDDA reports and communicatior which
reluces the preparation ard sLbmission of the repert to DBEIS A further £44.683 has been ncurred in
respect of investigations which nave been carmed cul in respect of the wider NPD investigaons (¢ dentify
aznd rrace mvestor funds.

in respect of Fourcroft time costs incurred since the appcintment date tota! £107 061 whior represents
£

£60.566 of post appointment tme representing 223 hours at an average hourly rate of £272 and £46.485 o
speciahst investigations time representing 117 hours at an average hourly rate of £367.

Time costs to date have exceeded the fee estimate provided in the Jont Admonistrators’ Slatement of
Froposals

The time costs have exceeded the estimate due io the time spent on investigations The fee estimale
included time coslts totalling £11.900 in respect of investigations Time costs totaling £1.241 have been

‘G



C _roved n Agminesiretion:
metrziore Progress Repart o Credio

ZE Terraany 2020

grrattter Bg, Hoie o

nourren o orespect of financial review anc Invesugations arc CODA reports &nd commumicalon which
nioleoes the preparstion ang submesion of the report 1o DBEIS A further £46 4895 nizs been incurred i
respect of mvestigations which rave beer carried out in respect of the wicer NPD nvesugations to identify

ard race ~vestor furcs

maccorcance with SIF 9 the Joint Agmuristraiors nave proviged “uriner ngrratve cetgs of the t e cosis
mourred st Appendix 8

6.1.2 Fees
No fees neve been drawr in the Reporting Ferioc.
frs anucipated thet a further £20.000 of fime costs will be rocurtmee n progressing tre Acminsiratior of

Carmarther and a ‘urtner £60 000 may be wncurred i1 rogressirg the ACT mistraton of Fourerof
“ontrding the ongoing rvestigatiors

T timi e
SOOI

the cale of tte Hote Trs
cosis and the approvd ©

The Joint Administrators may seek approval of acdtions! tme cosie
aporoval wil be sought from the Secured Creditor. Detais of any further b
these will be ncluded in the next report 1o crediiors

=

6.1.3 Additional information

Alsc sfteched at Appendix 8 s & rarrative summary of the work carmed ou! o a3ssist Crediors ar
ungerslancding the progress of the Adminisiratior. the assotiaten costs end experses of th L
ard the fingnciai nenefit to Crecditors

Detalis of how 1o obtain further informaunon relating 10 the fees and cisbureements of the Jaint Ldmrgtraiors
i set out in Appencix 7

5.2 Pre-Administration costs
Pre-Admimnisiration costs are fees. charges and expenses aurred by (1€ Joint ACm ~isTrators or their nm,

or another persan qualified to act as an insoivency sractitioner, Defore (e Company entered Agristration
bt with & view 1o 1t doing so

Pre-Administration costs
- Carmarthen

Paid (£) Unpaid (£) Total (£)

Duff & Phelps Ltd fees 000 4.980 4 G80

Legal fees 0.00 650 g50

Total 0.00 5.630 5,630




Carmarmer Bay —otel Lmiies ang Fouroreh Hote! ' Terty, Limted = Acrunstraror:
Jant Acrirestrators Prograss Repor i¢ Creonars

Pre-Administration costs

- Fourcroft

Paid (£) Unpaid (£) Total (£)
Duff & Phelps Ltd fees .00 4980 4.980
Legsi fees 000 050 #50
Total g.00 5.630 5,830

Detais of the Pre-Admimisiraion ﬂoc‘fc were reported . che Joint Adminisirators Froposas s The comne
Acrmirisirators will seek approval of these coels from the Secured Creditor of the Corpanes

7. Future strategy
7.1 Future conduct of the Administration

The Joint Agmpistrators wili connnue o manage e affairs ihe husiness and the propery of e
ompares in order to achieve the purpose of the Agmimistraticns Thas will include but not be tmilec 1C

s Continue the rading ¢of the Hole.
¢ Dea with oulstanding rading ¢oss,
*  Agreeng a sale of the Howel

+  Agreemg the Lot Acmiristrators fees:

ng costs of the Admanistralion.

+  Dezhng with other sigfviory atters and dutes ncluding accounting for VAT arc compleing
corporation 1ax returns and
*  Paying & preferential or unsecurec dividend o creditors if applicahe “oliow g the sale of the Holel

7.2 Extension of the Administration

An Admimistretion automatcally comes tc an end zfter one year, unless ar extensicn iz grarisd oy e
Court or with the Crecitors consent.

Should matters nat be resolved by 7 August 2020 in the admimistration of Carmarthen ang Fourcroft the
Jont Adrinistrators will seek approva: 1o exteng the Administrations i order 1o finalise outstanding matiers



Carmartngs Say hotet bmied ane Foureroh = otel

Lot ATy

o

7.3 Future reporting

The Jont Acministrators vl provide a further progress report within ong morn oy 7 August 2020 n ine
gdvstretion of Carmariher ana Fourcro® or earier if the Adminstralion nas Deen comoletec pro
Lme

o

fvou recuire further nform, M Or 858:&13NCe. p.ease co ot nesigie to contact Heatrer BEarres

Philip Duffy

- A e
Joent Acmimigtrsior

N

=tate

=4



Carmartner Bay =olel L

nes ant Foursrs® —ote (T en

TIm AT elrator

Appendix 1 - Statutory information- Carmarthen

COMPANY INFORMATION
Company and trading name

Date of incorperation

Registered Number
Company Director{s}

Company Secretary

Trading address

Registered cffice

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION
Administration Appointment

Appointor
Date of Appointment

Joint Administraiors

Originat purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date

Prescribed part

Application of EC Reguiations

Carmarthen Bay Hotel L-mited

20 May 2076

10191387

lain Sreton was eppointed Dy the Interm Managers of NFD
n ther capacity as shareholders of 1ihe Company

Gevin Woogdnouse {resigned B Juy 2078

None apporried

The Croft
Tenny
SATD 8AP
Current: Former:
JGff & Prneips Northern Pg

The Cnancery uni D2 Ellang Riorges Link
58 Spring Gardens Lowfelds Business Fark
Manchester Ellznd

M2 1EW

The Administration appointment granted 0 High Court of
Justice Busiess and Property Courts i= Manchester 005304
of 2¢1¢

Oirector

s crediprs 85 &
Yy WeTe woun ¢ up

Ac‘mﬂ\ NG & betler result for the compa
whoie than wouid be 'ke|\r S ihe con ,’38
f""‘“o_ﬂ firgt hemng v Adrinistrationy of

The functions of the Jort Adrminisiraiors are neing exercised
by them individual’'v or together in sccorcance with Paragraph
1004 2) of Schedule B

7 August 2020

The prescriced part ig not applicable i thig case.

EC Regulations app'ly ana these proceedings witl be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Reguiations.



~anren Bay mote oriter gl Foureroft mete Tenoy  Jimiten on Agremigtralior

u:”.Adm n.sireicrs Jrogress «pprﬁf Credioms

Appendix 1 — Statutory information- Fourcroft

COMPANY INFORMATION
Company and trading name

Date of incorporation
Registerec Number

Company Director(s)

Company Secretary

Trading address

Registered office

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION
Administration Appointment

Appointor
Date of Appointment
Joint Administrators

Original purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date

Prescribed part

Application of EC Regulations

Fourcroft Hotel (Tenbv) L.mited
27 Augusl 1963
00772050

lam Sheion was apponted by the ntenm Vanagers of NEFD
ir their capscity as shareholders of the Comizary
Cavin Yvoodhouse {resigred 8 Juwy 2078)

None zopointed
The Croft

Tenby
SATC BAP

Current: Former:

Duff & Pheips Northerr =¢

The Chancery Unt D2z Ellane Riorges Link
58 Spring Gardens Lowfielos Business Park
Manchester Eligrno

M2 1EW

The Administration appaiptrrenrt gramec 1in digh Court of
Justice Business and Property Courig in Marchester 005267
of 208

Director

o AL A
& August 2013

(8}

Phip Francis Doy and Saral Heen Ben

Achieving 3 oelter result for the compary s creciors as &
whole t=arn wodid be ikely ¥ the company were wound up
wwitrout first peing in Adrumsirarer) o

The functiors of the Joint Acminsirators a
them Wd‘ nduaity or togéther in accorcan

TE DEING exersised
¥ te
00(2) of Scheduwe B

& with Faragranh

1
7 August 2020

The prescribed part ¢ not applicabie inthis case,

EC Reguiations appiy and these proceedings wiit be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Ariicle 3 of the EC Regulations

[N



fi =cte qDy e oIMiec .
oo C"at”' D'r_,g oce R

Ca marmer Bay ~oiglL~ec anc F

- (7
1> Q

Appendix 2 - Approved Proposals

Tre Jont Acmirisirators Propgsais in respect of both Companies shal! be deemed approved by the
crecitors on the expity 0F tne penoad inowhicn & deq:ision can De reqguisinoned by crediicrs 3s oetglied in
he Appengx &,

¢ ceemed consert approval froms creciiors in respect of tre following

Tre: ”We Jo'nt Azmionsirziors cortroe the Agrirstraton 10 deal witn such oulsianding maliers In re2tion
10 the Companies gs 1ne Jo o Aoranistralors congider necessary Jnib such time as the Adminisrations

cezse 10 Mave effec:

o olrer things and generally gxercise ai 0F e powers 38

Thgtthe Joint Aominetrators 0o ab sus
corigined n Sotediule 1 of the gt as they in ‘Far sole and absolute discretin corsGer desranie o
gxpecient In oroer 1o achieve the punose of the Adrinigirations

That the Joint Admunistrators once 24 outslending matiers have beer satsfactorny completes take tre
necessary steps o give notice Jdnoer Faragreph 84 of Scheouie B of the Act o the Registrar of
Corpanies o the effect that the Companies have o remaimng praperty which might permin a
aistribution to s credtors at which stage the Admiinistrations will cesse

T“.at the Jo nt Acminist-ators. where ‘ney consider tnat there are funds available w be ¢stributec 0 the
shsecured cregitors (other than urder the Prescribec Part) i2ke the necessary steps 1o put the
Compenies .nto either crednors V'Owu“*ary lowcation or o compuisery hguidatior as they deem
sporopnigte s proposec tal the Jont Administrators. currently Philin Duffy ang Sarah Bell of Du¥ &
Fhelps would act as Jont Liguicators should the Comipanes be piaced into credifors votunta-y
pauidation 0 accordance with Paragraph 83(7) ¢f Schecduie B1 1o the Act and Rule 3.60¢(6)b; of

Rules crediors may nomiate a different person as the proposed Hgadstor proviced the rxomm“to«“ 15
received at this office aner o the anprovai of these Pmposa?b i ‘he absence of such nomination the
Joint Administrators wilh be apponted Jownt Lioldatos erc in accordance witr Sectior 2317 of the Actan
st reguired or suihonsed under ary e-actiment io 58 gone v the Jort L cuidators s to be cone by g or

SNy ONe G More o of them™



Carmarthen Bay Hotel Limited and Fourcroft Hotel (Tenby 1 Limited (In Administration
Joint Administrators Progress Report io Craditors
28 February 2020

Appendix 3 — Receipts and Payments accounts



Carmarthen Bay Hotel Limited

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

(in Administration)

From 08/08/2019
To 07/02/2020

From 08/08/2019
To 07/02/2020

Note:

Page 1 of 1

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

13 February 2020 12:06



Fourcroft Hotel (Tenby) Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement
of Affairs

Page 1 of 2

POST APPOINTMENT SALES

Credit card sales
Sales

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Consumable Stores
Wages

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Advertising
Carriage
Cash Collection Charges
Drinks
Food
Heat & Light
Hire of Equipment
Insurance
IT Costs
Laundry
Merchant Services
Parking Permits
Payroll Costs
Premises Licence
Professional Fees
Ransom payments
Rates
Repairs & Maintenance
Sales Commission
Staff Training
Telephone

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

From 08/08/2019

From 08/08/2019

To 07/02/2020 To 07/02/2020
£ £
24357377 243,573.77
97,323.30 97,323.30
340,897.07 " 340,897.07
578.85 578.85
134,948 .19 134,948.19
© (135,527.04) (135,527.04)
102.04 102.04
6.95 6.95
754.00 754.00
6,388.30 6,388.30
19,230.84 19,230.84
19,487.85 19,467.85
657.00 657.00
4,005.10 4,005.10
372.73 372.73
13,980.93 13,980.93
20.00 20.00
3,240.00 3,240.00
791.51 791.51
295.00 295.00
30,430.57 30,430.57
17.558.73 17,558.73
1,612.00 1,612.00
4,120.41 4,120.41
44 680.06 44 680.06
101.90 101.90
2,258.91 2,258.91

(170,074.83)

35,295.20

{170,074 83)

35,295.20

21 February 2020 12:38



Fourcroft Hotel (Tenby) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 08/08/2019

From 08/08/2019

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

of Affairs To 07/02/2020 To 07/02/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank Interest Gross 173.08 173.08
Cash at Bank 139,421.22 139,421.22
Debtors 1,781.48 1,781.48
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 35,205.20 35,295.20
~ 176,670.98 176,670.98

COST OF REALISATIONS
Giant Recharge 15,587 54 15,587.54
NPD Recharge 222.22 22222
Statutory Advertising 17496 17496
{15,984.72) (15,884.72)
160,686.26 160,686.26
REPRESENTED BY e ———
Floating/main current account 171,124.00
VAT payable (14,594 .78}
VAT Receivable 4,157.02

160,686.26

21 February 2020 12:38



Camarten Bzy Hole amiles ano Foureoft moter Tenry. _imiec iir &

I
4
soint Agmenigirgtors Progress Repon o Credio
.

Appendix 4 — Schedule of expenses

A summary of expenses incurred in Carmarthen during tie perioc of iris report 5 set oLl Delow

Schedule of Expenses ; Incurred and Incurred in the
‘ paid in the | period and not
'I'Exp enses period (£) | yet paid (£)
Agents/Valuers fees- Sanderson 25578
Weatherat!
Insurance of asseis 8135
Legal fees- Hewlet! Swanson 4 1E5
Total 38818

A summary of expenses mcurred in Fourcroft durmg the perioo of tnis report 1s set out beiow

Schedule of Expenses Incurred and | Incurred in the

" paid in the | period and not

"'E"Scp enses period (£) i yet paid (£)
Agents/Valuers fees- Assured 26.890 4322

nsurance of assets 4 488

Legai ‘ees 2207

VAT paidipsvable 14.48°

Total 26 800 25.498

The Jdoint Acministrators choice of professionsl sdvisors was basec o therr perceptior. of the experience
biity of the respectve firms.ndividuas to perform ther work. the cempexity a~d aiure of the

)

nd 3
ssignment and basis of (neir fee

0y

The zbove costs exciude VAT

7



wAdrrieraies Frogress Repon o Credinarg

2 Fabruan 2027

Appendix 5 — Analysis of time charged and expenses incurred

Refer to the tabie over
accordance with 3IF 9

eaf for o detahed hreakdowns on the Joim Adreinsiraiors @ me ang cogt sommgny

We have nourred the fohowing disbursemenis during the Reporting Period,
Carmarthen

SIP 9 - Dishursements

Disbursements
Accommodation
Couner and ceilvery cosis

Meas 746 7.46

Bording 20 20

Postage

lMileage

Travel 625 6.25

Total 3374 33.71
Fourcroft

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Disbursements
Accommadation
Courier anc denrvery cosis

Meais 1045 10.45
Banding 20 20
BPostage
Mieage
Travel 35.5 855
Total S5 85 115.85

FPipgse nole thal 1ve (3bie mouces expenses

reconcie with the cisbursements shown in the Schecu'e of Expen

seurres oy Du® & Phe'pe Lid anc s therglore wnikely 1

ceg

fedwiv)



107601 CARMARTHEN BAY HOTEL LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 08/08/2019 to 07/02/2020

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

. Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager Senior | Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning
Case review & Case Diary management 0.504 0.50) 0.00] 3.65) 0.00] 4 .85 1,002 25 215.54
Cashiering & accounting 0.00| 0.10) 0.00) 1.80 0.00] 1.904 347 .50 182.89
IPS set up & maintenance 0.00 0.00% 0.004 1.75 0.00 1.75 22524 128.71
Insurance 0.00 0.00% 0.004 0.75 0.00 0.75 176.25 235.00
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 000 3.25 5.30) 19.75 0.00 28.304 6,259 25 221 17
Nelces)
Strategy planning & control C.50 0.004 3.204 2.30 0.00) 6.00 1,878.00 329.671
Tax Compliance / Planning 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 c.20 47.00 235.008
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / 0.80 0.008 0.004 330 0.00) 4.1 1,035.74| 252.62
Employees
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 0.00] 0.00 0.00) 0.5 (.00] 0.50) 110.00 220.004
Financial review and investigations 0.00) 0.25 2.00) 0.00 0.0 2.25 697.508 310.004
{S238/239 etc)
Realisation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehold Property 0.00 4103 0.00 0.20] 0.00 430 1,560.504 362.91
Sale of business 0.00 0.00 0.404 0.00 0.00| 0.40 150.00) 375.00
Total Hours: 1.80] 8.204 10.905 32200 0.00 55.100 246.63)
Total Fees Claimed: £ 954.00 2,890.2 3,829.50] 5,915.5 0.00j 13,589.25

Category 2 Disbursements:



107601 CARMARTHEN BAY HOTEL LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 08/08/2019 to 07/02/2020

Investigations

o . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function ~Managing | Wanager Senior | Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Diractor £ £
0.00| 56.85 10.55 2.0 42.80] 112.00 44,582 .97 398.94]
Total Hours: 0.00 56.8 10.55 Z.00] 42 .6 112.008 398.96
Total Fees Claimed: £ 0.00| 29,551.16| 3,720.50 548.31| 10,863.00 44,682.97]

Category 2 Disbursements:



107543 FOURCROFT HOTEL (TENBY) LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 08/08/2019 to 07/02/2020

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

i _ . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager Senior Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £

Administration and Pianning

Case review & Case Diary management 0.508 1.75 0.0y 5.80) 0.00] 8.05 2,137.00 265.47|

Cashiering & accounting 0.00] 17.50 12.40 36.20 0.00; 65 104 17,642.50 265.39

IPS set up & maintenance 0.00 0.0 0.00 4.05] 0.00 4 05 53400 131.85

insurance 7.00 0.25] 0.0t 0.75 0.00} 1.00 261.50 261.50

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & G.00) 7.29 53 21.75 0.00 34.30 7,995.75 233.11

Notices)

Strategy planning & control 0.50 0.75 8 50 3.80 0.00 13.55 4,545 75 335 44

Tax Compliance / Planning 0.00| 0.25 0.0 0.00) 0.00f 0.2% 83.75 335.00
Creditors

Communications with Creditors / 0.80 0.75 0.00 8.40 0.00] 9.95] 2,194.00 220 50

Employees [J J

Non Pref Creditors / Emplovee claims 0.0 0.00| 0.004 3.65| 0.0 3.65 657 0 180.00

handling

Pref claims adjudication & distribution 0.00f 0.008 0.004 0.25 0.00 0 24 58.75 235.004
Investigations

CDDA & reports & Communication 0.004 0.00] 0.004 0.70 0.00) 0.70% 152.00 217 14

Financial review and investigations 0.00] 0.25 2.00 3.40 0.00) 5.69 1,088.50) 192,65

(S238/239 etc)
Realisation of Assets

Book debts 0.00 2.00 0.00) 2.0 0.004 4.10 1.046.00 255.12

Sale of pusiness 0.00] 5.75 5.308 0.10] 0.00 11.15 3,984.25 357.33
Trading

Trading - Accounting 0.00 25.25 4.8 1.50) 0.00] 31.55 10,625.0 336.77

Trading - Emplioyees 0.00 0.00 c.0 7.35 0.00 7.35 1,731.0 23551

Trading - Insurance 0.00; 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 3.00 708.75 236.25

Trading - Operations 0.50] 9.75 0.00] 7.75 0.00 18.004 5,220.50 290.03

Total Hours: 2.30] 71.5 383 110.55) 0.0 222 65 272.02
Total Fees Claimed: £ 1,219.00] 25,693.7§ 13,774.00 19,879.25 0.00 60,566.00

Category 2 Disbursements:



107543 FOURCROFT HOTEL (TENBY) LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 08/08/2019 to 07/02/2020

Investigations
. . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager | Senior | Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
0.00 58.30 14.30) 2.004 42.50] 11710 486,495 22| 397.0§]
Total Hours: 0.00 58.30 1230 2.00 4250 11770 397.nq
Total Fees Claimed: £ 0.00| 30,226.41] 4,833.00 548.31] 10,837.50| 46,495,22| l

Category 2 Disbursements:



Carmariier Bay mole omred and Foureroft miotel 1 Tersy  cimiten ~ Agrinesiration

Joiny Acvirestralors Progress Report ic Crediers
Z€ Febroary 2028

Appendix 6 -Narrative of work carried out
for the period to 7 February 2020- Carmarthen

SIP 9 narrative for the period to

Admenistration and planning

Crecitors

Investigations

Staiwtory and compiiarce

Asset realisations

Monitoring and reviewirg the Administration strategy.

Briefing staff on the Admimistration siretegy and matters In
relatior to worksireams:

Regular case management and "eviewing of process 1Nouding
regular team updsle meelings and calis:

Meeting witn management w review and update sirategy anc
moritor Drogress.

Rewviewing and authorisimg junior siaff corresponcerce and
other work:

Dealing with cueries arsing dunng the appa.riment
Reviewing matters  affectng  the cuicome of the
Admfmstratwom.

Allocaling and managing siafl case resourcing and budgeting
exercises ard reviews:

Ligzising with legal advisors regarding vancus mstructions,
including agree ng conterd of engagement ietiers, ano
Cormplying with nternal fung ana —formstor recoroing
practices. ncluding documenung strategy decisions

Upcating the list of Unsecured Creditors/investors.

Responding to enauries from Creditors ard Investors

regarding the Adminisiration anc suomission of ther ciaims

Reviewing cempisted forms submitted by Creddors. records ,g

claim amounts and mainteining claim regords. and

Drafing progress statutory progress reports.

Providing written 2ndg oral Lpdaies 10 the Secured Lenoers

regarding the progress of the Adminigtralion snC cases

strategy.

Maraging and reviewing ine Bocks and records’

Investigating the affairs of the Comrpar
Q

ny to idenitfy any acnons
avaighie against third imrespect of artecedent
transactons or other ntgatior
Chtaining records from *md pari’ées
Concuc*mg rterviews with counterparhes and offitcehotasrs:
Enguinng with coonterparties who Has raised disputes ageinst

me company:
Reviewing pre-appomiment ransactions. and
Documenrting investigations.

Ensuring compliance wih all statutory obhgations with v tne
relevant iimescales.

Uploading information io the Crecditors PortaliWebste
Crafting and pubiishing progress reporis:

Running decision procedures.

Review:ng time costs 1o date and sroducing analysis of tme
incurred which 1s compliant with SiF @

Monitoring the fees estimate. and

Monitoring the expenses estimate

Coliating informatior: from the Company's records regarcing
assets. specifically compiling histerical Company recoros on



Cararimen Bay moter o el ant Foarerof motel Tenby o mitec on ATrimstrat or

w

cress Report 1c Cre
Z& Feoroany

SO o ACr M ETEInTe PG

motar vehicles, records of purchase anc part excharge tracing
on the vehicles

Lizising with finance comparies in respect of assets suhect 10
finance agreements

Lialsng win egents regarding the sale of asseis

Liais.ng with suppliers on refenuon of vile claims

Reviewing outsianding ceblors ang management of gebl
colection strategy

Seexing legal advice i relalior (o book debt corechons:
Communicatng  with  landlorgs regarding  rent. property
occupaton anc other property issues.

L aising with third parties regarding cosls incurred,
Coliecting and payirg rent due on the Company s remainm
oremises:

Reviewing end agreginrg \mvoices.

Reviewing costs incurred {0 ensure recorcec accurately. anc
Arrarging payments o agents and solicugrs in g Lmely
manner.

(@]

1

Anz'ysing enc cornsidening the tax effects of asset saie
Working on tax returns rejzung 1o the penocs affected by e
Acrminigtrator.

Anazlygsing VAT reigted transactions review ng the Company
duty posiion to ernsdre compiiance wih duty reouirements
and

Deaing wih post sppomtment tax compliance



Car~ariner Bay roie L ™iec 302 Fouroraft mote’  Terpy s Lmites e Acrun sraton
tors

1o Cred
28 Faoruare 2070

soint Admimistrgtors Progress Report 1o Cred

Appendix 6 - Narrative of work carried out
for the period to 7 February 2020- Fourcroft

SIP 9 narrative for the period to

Admiristration and plannng « Monitering and reviewing the Administration strategy
e Briefing staff on the Admemustration sirategy and maters »
relation 10 workstreams:
« Roguiar case managemenr! and reviewing of D ocess inc using
reguiar ieam Lpdate meeungs and cals,

« heeting with maragement ¢ review and Lpdate strategy and

monitor progress:

¢ Reviewing and acthons.ng unicr sia¥ correspordence ¢
other waork.,

+  Dealing with gueres ansing curning the appeintment

¢ Reviewing matters  affecung  the ouvlceme of »
Acminstration:

s Adlocating and managng siaff case resourcong anc budgenn
exercises and reviews,

«  Lizising with legal advisors regarding vanious rSitLChoNE
incluging agreeing cortent of engagement ietters. ang

e  Complying with internal fling anc¢ informatior recorcing
orachces including documentng sirategy decisiors

m

2

Creddors «  Undating the lisi of Unsecured Creditors:

«  Responding to enguiries from Crecitors regading ihe
Administration and subrmissior of their claims,

«  Reviewing compieted forms submitted by Crecdnors. recording
claim amoun's and maintaiming claim recorgs. and

e Drafling progress siatutory progress reporis,

«  Providing written and orai upcates (o the Secured Lenger
regarding the progress of the Acminisiration srg case
sirategy.

«  Fiing notice of the extension of ime Administrahion. and

[ s

investiaatiors e Mansging and reviewing the Company vooks anid records,

e Investigating the affairs of the Company (2 :dentify any actions
available 1o the Corpany egainst third perhes -n "espect of
antecedent transactions or other nligation

«  Obtaning records from third partes:

¢ Concucting 'mierviews witn counterparties anc off cenaiders,

¢« Enguiring with counterparties who has raised disputes agamst
the Company.

« Reviewing pre-appointment transactiors g-c

«  Dpcumenting inveslgatiors

Statutory snc comnpiiance ¢« Ensunng compliance with ab statutory obhigations withun ing

relevant hmescaies:

¢ Uploading information fo the Credrors PortalVWepsiie,

« Drafting and publishing progress reporis.

+ Running decision procedures:

+ Reviewing time costs fo date anc producing analysis of fime
incurred which is compliant with SiP 9;

« Monitoring the fees estimate: and

+  Monitoring the expenses estimate.

Cashienng ¢ Preparing statutory -eceipts and pavments accounts:



Renewing ponding enc complying with siatulory recuiremenrts,

Coilating information from the Company's recorcs regarcing
assels. specifical'y compiing hstorica Compary records or
Totor vehicles records of purchase and part exchiange 1racing
on the vehicles
L-aising with finance compames - respect of assets sugect o
finance agreements.
L:aising with agents regarding the saie of assels
Liaising wits suppliers on retention of lite ciams:
Reviewng cuistanding cebtos and managemert of ceb:
collechon sirategy:
Seeking iegal advice in relation t¢ book dett cchaciions
Commuricating with lanclords regerding  rent” propetty
occopation 2nc other property 1sseeés

aising wth third partes regarding cos's incLrred
Collecting and nayng rent due on the -uo'*—“;par:ys TeMZinng
premses.
Reviewing and agreemns wvoices
ReviewIng coste incurred to ensure recerded accuratelv. and
Arranging peymerts 16 agerts snd sshotors inog tme'y
mannar

Attendg ‘e supplier  and  customer gueries &nc
correspondence

Reviewing nvoices ‘o ensuve thev correspong with the
raelevant purchase orgers

Rawsing payments 1o supphers .n respect of Acdministration
costs: and

Anaiysing and considering the tax effecis of assef s&
Wworking on tax returns relaling to the periocs affecte
Acministrzion

Ana!;gm g VAT regiad ransaciions. reviewing the Compary &
doety position (o ensure compiiance wih duty recuirerments
ard

ean g with post appoinimen lax comphance

i

i
Ry



Carmartmer Bay —owe' Lmvtes ans Fourerofl =ote T enky Limtes hin Azunesirgt one
Ja g metaiors Progress Qe"r' ¢ Creaitors

Ao

22 Fenr.are 070

Appendix 7 — Statement of Creditors’ rights

f'”EE"ldE_U

m

Rule numnpers refer ic Insolvency (Engiand & Waies) Ruies 2G1€ as
Sechon or paragraph numbers refer to insofvency Act 986
is

copy ©f any relevart ruie or section  pease contact Bax Spoverato st
rdPreips.com.

¥ you regqure g
Max Spoiverato@Dofia

Information for Creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators
irformation regarcing the fees and Qizpursements of Acrristrators. incluging detals of the Guff & Pheips
zishurserrents poiucy anc hourly charge cut rates for eacr grade of siaft irat may undertake work o7 this
cgge s In 2 ogocument caileg A Credilors Guide 0 Admimstraiors Fees  This car pe viewed and
fr g
. P

cownoaded from the Jont Aorrnaistrators websne at

=N
'
|9

https://www.duffandphelps.co.uk/services/restruciuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/Creditor-guides-and-employee-fact-sheefs

iChick or o the cocument Adriristralion tappointment from 7 Ccolober 20157 Shouic vou require 2 copy
please contact this office

Creditors’ requests for further information

f oyou would hke o reguest more informaton soout the Joint Adrunstrators remuneratior and
crepursemerts disciosed in this progress report you must do §G 11 writing within 2% davs of receving this
pProgress report,

Fecues's ‘rom Unsecurec Crecitors must be made with the concurrerce of st 'east 5% .r vaiue of
Unsecured Credijors tmoiuding the Unsecured Creditor makong the request) or win the termissior of the

Court
Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and expenses

ovoL wish to chasenge the basis of the Jont Admnisirators remuneration the remuneration chargec. o
e experses ncurreo during the penod covered Dy this progress report you must Jo 80 2v making an
applcater o Couart within eight weeks of receving ths progress repont

Appricalions by Unsecurse Creditors (including the Unsecured Cregitors magking he challengs) or wir the

[V R

permissicr of the Court

~4

ne ful 1exr of the "eievani ruies can be orovices ot request oy wiing to Heather Bermes 8t The Crancery
5& Saring Gardens Manchesier. M2 1EW or Heather. Barnes @DuffandPhelps.com

(g%}



Appendix 8 - Definitions

Word or Phrase

Car~zarnher By Hoe amitec anc Fourcroft motel Tenny Lirted or Agmrmisttzior
cont Agrinstrarors Progress Repe o Credilors

2% Fepryary 2020

[

Definition

Apportrent Date

The date of the Joirt Admuistrators appommtrent nemg 8 Augus: 2019
for botk Companres

Tre Iregivency Act 1886 {as amenceg)!

J
0

Sandersor Weatnerall ndependent agents who were sretrucied o
vaue anc sell ‘he assets of the Companies

Assured Hoteis Limiied. ~gependert agents wno &re imstucled 10
oversee the operstiona management of the Hote'

e Bark NaiWes:

NatywWes: Bank plc with whom the Comparies barnked

Cearmartne-

Carmarthen Bay Hotel Limied The Compary holding {ne hotel

CategoTy 2 Tenursements

The Joirt Adminietrators snternal costs anc expenses in feaing wilh
The Administration

Carmarther Bay Hotei Lirmiie (in Adminsiratos;
{Company Number: 10191387 anc

Fourcroft Hote! {Tenby) Limited (in Admirisiration)
iCompany Number D0772050;

Depariment tor Busimess. Erergy & incustriat Strategy

iain Shelton s currenily 1he sce director of the Companes Zevin
Woodhouse was removed ag Dreclor of the Companies and lamn
Shelton was appoirted by the irterim Managers of NPD ir then
cenacity as shareho'ders of the Companies

EC Reguiaiion

EC Reguiahor on irsoivercy Proceeamgs 2000

the Hetel Fourcroft Howl (Tenby) L'miteg

HIMRC =M Revenue and Customs

Fourcroft Fourcroft Hotel {Tenby) Limited. the Comrpary operating the Hote
Giant Grart Hospitalty Limiteg (Company number, 3889283

Inerirs hMaragers

Phiip Francis Dufy and Sarah Helen Bell of Duff & Phelps Ltd. Trne
Chancery.58 Spring Gardens. Manchester M2 1EW appomnted interim
managers of NPD on 7 July 2018 anc Gianton 12 July 2019 by order
of the Court

he Joint Acminisirators

Phinp Francis Duffy and Sarah Helen Beil of Duff & Phelps Lid. The
Chancery 58 Spring Gerdens. Manchester M2 1EWW.

NPD

Northern Powerhouse Developmenrts Limited (Company Number
09940469) — in Administration

NVWAF

North West Asset Finance the holder of a fixed and floating charge
over the Companies assets




Carmarthes Ba, mate wimiec ant Fourgreft mote i Terny s

1AO"’W‘S{"5‘C"‘: D’

e Reporing Perog

Tre period from the Appointmert Date to 7 Febrdary 2020 ¢ the
current peniod of the Acrministrat on

the prescripec part

Pursuani to Section 1764 of the Act where g floeting crarge 1g created
afier ©5 September 2003 5 cesignated amount of the Compeny g net
property {floating charge assets less cosis of reaisation: shal e
~ace avalabie to Unsecured Cregiors

RFS

Recungancy Payments Service

e Rules

Tre lnsovency (Englano & Wales) Riules 2016 188 amended!

tre Securec Credtior

Tre holder of & Fxed and fiosting charge over e Company s assels

Sk g Swstement of insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practce for
Insoivercy Practilicners 'n reiation to ¢sclosure of remunerasion and
alsbursements

TUPE The Trangler of Undertaking (Protection of Ermplovmentt Recuiglions
2005

VAT Value Added Tax




Carmarren Bay ol

ZE P%D’.J e

Appendix 9 - Notice about this report

Thes report ngs peer preparec oy Phciz Francis Duffy and Saran Heer Bell ine Jont Agrmimstrators ¢f the
Compary soely 1o com with their sistutory cuty 1o report 1o Crectors uncer tne Insclvency Rues

s € p'y y P ¥
iEngianc anc Viales| 2016 ¢ the pr ograsc of the Admirstration, and for no otner purpose. 118 noi suiiable
¢ he reiec ypon by ary ainer person or for any other purposes. or in any other contex:

tion of it being used. and s not sullabie to be Lsed. toimfory
fany fnancalirterest mthe Compsny or any other company

38

This report Nas not heer prepared Ir coremp
any investiment gecsicr in relzlio” 1o ine celt

SANe §2ME oroup

a

My estmal
I
C

Yy €8 re mgluoed i this report are lliustrative oy and cannot be refiec Lpon
cuigan

o
-~ e - i I re
the gotLa outcemes for Crediors

W T

S

ﬂ\n ersor tngl chopses 1o rey 00 thig reporl for any purpose of 0 any context other tharn Lroer the
y P 3 ; ¥

nsotvency Ruies (Enganc and YWa.es) 2076 does so 2t thelr owr nsk Ta the ‘Laest extent permitied by
sw the Joint Admimisrators do not gssure ary respansibiity and wll not accept eny uability i respect of

Uye report o any such perse”

Priig Francis Dudy anc Saran Heter Bell are authorsed to act as insolvency practiioners by the insclvency
Fracunoners Aesocianon

The Jont Admemistraiors are %ound Dy ihe insohvency Code of Etnics

The uo:ﬂ‘ Awmmstra*orc act 2¢ agents for tme Compary and cortract wilhout personal ighiliny. Tre
zppoirimenie of the Joint Acrinistrators are perscral to nem and. 1o the fullesi exient permitten by law.
Dufi & D*“ﬁ‘ ‘ps LiC Hﬂee not assame any responsihiity and witl not accept ary liability to ary perscn
respect of this Progress Report or the conduct of the Administration,



Carmarthen Bay Holel Limited and Fourcroft Hotel (Tenby) Limited {In Admimistration;
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2020

Appendix 10 ~ Proof of Debt Forms

[27]



Ruie 14.4

IR 2016

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Fourcroft Hotel (Tenby) Limited - in Administration
Company No. 00772050

Date of Administration

1 8§ August 2019

Name of Creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number and if non-UK, country of registration)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

REF

Total amount of claim. including any Value Added
Tax. as at the date of admnistration, less any
paymenis made afier this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the Insolvency
(England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any adjustment
by way of set-off in accordance with R14.24 and
R14.25

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (please attach)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed, in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on h

is behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the sole member of the creditor?

YES /NO

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Adminisirator

Administrator

ADM




Rule 14.4

IR 2016

PRCOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Carmarthen Bay Hotel Limited - in Administration

Company No. 1

0191397

Date of Administration

: 8 August 2019

Name of Creditor
{If a company please also give company regisiration
number and if nen-UK. country of registration)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of crediter

REF

Tolal ameunt of claim. including any Value Added
Tax. as &l the date of administration, less any
payments made afler this date in relation to the
claim. any deduction under R14 .20 of the Insalvency
(England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any adjustment
by way of set-off in accordance with R14.24 and
R14.25

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated {please attach)

if amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particutars of how and when debtt incurred
(f you need mocre space append a continuaticn
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any security heid, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed. in
respect of goods supplied tc which the claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on h

15 behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the scle member of the creditor?

YES / NO

Position with or in refation to crediter

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for £

Admitted for divigend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Admimistrator




